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ELECTIONS: VILLAGES: Board of trustees may determine
qualifications, election and

returns of members.

April 13, 1940.

Mr. A. B, Ideson
Member Board of Trustees

Village of Ocklend, Missourl J

Dear Sir:

We arc in receipt of your letter of April 9th,
wherein you state as follows:

"On Tuesday, ..pril 2, tiere was an elec=
tion held in the Village of Qakland f+r five
trustees for the , overnins Board of that
Villege.

"“There were eight nemes on the election
ballot., After t..e electlion, it was discovered
thet one of thc {ive members receiving the
largest number of votes was not cualified to
hold office, as he had not been a resident of
the Villege for & yeer, és required by the
statutes,

"Last ni It at & meeting ~f t.e old Board,
which was to heve endec its term, a petition was
presinted Ly cltizens askin: thls men's disquali-
ficetion. 1he man cdmitted t.aot he had lived in
the Villege less then a ycar and plesded complete
ignorence cf th: faet that he wes not quelifiead.

"The questicn then arose as to whether or
not .he quelified cendidaste receiving the next
ler est number of votes should be seated. Zin
attorney pr.sent would not give us an opinio:
end 1 occurred to me that you might be kind
enough to streighten us out on the legel points
involved.
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"If you will be oo0d enough tc give us
your opinion, at your esrilest convenience,
and straightern us out in this meiter, we will
appreciate it very much indeed."

Secticn 7092 R. S. Mo. 1929, provides that the
corporate powers of every village are vested in a board
of trustees consisting of five members:

"The cor orete powers and dutles of every
village =0 incorporcted shell be vested in a -
board of trustees, to consist of {iwve members,
unless such town shall contein more then twenty-
five hundred inhebitants, in which cese sueh
board shall consist of nine members; the first
boerd of trustees shell be eppcinted by the
eounity ¢ urt et the Limec of deelerins such town
incor oreted, who shall continue in office un-
til trelr successors are elected ard quslified;
andé such succes ors shall Le chosen by the
gualified clector:s esidl.g in such town on the
first Tuesdsy of April in every yersr in the
marner hereinefter provided."

Section 7093 R. S. Moe. 1929, provides tict no
person shall be e trustee whc has not resided t!.ereln
for one wholec yeer next preceding. It is furti.er pro-
vided thet every trustee holds his office for & term of
one y.er end until & success r 1s elected oné quelified.

"No person shall be ¢ trustee who shall
not huve atteined the age of twenty-oue years;
who shell not be & male citizen cf the United
States; who shall not be an inhabltent £ the
town at t ¢ timc of his election, :¢nd reside
therein for one whole yecr next precedingz; who
shell not be & householder within the limits
of such town; unc ever tru:tee shall hold his
office for the term of one y:o2r, ¢nd until a
succesgzor 1s elected end quelified."
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You state th:t sfter tlie electicn it wss dis-
covered thet one of the five members receiving the largest
number of votes was not gualified to hold ofiice as he
had not been & resident of the village for one year,

Mechem on Public Officers Section 130, page
65 declares that:

" *® ¥ * the failure of the newly elected or ap=-
pointec¢ officer to qualify by lew woulé not,
where by lew his predecessor held over until
his succe:ssor was elected ¢nd quelified, crecate
a vacency * * * n

See also Langston v, Howell County 336 Mo. 444, 79 S. W.
(2(’.) 99 1. c. 102,

There being no vacancy (Section 7135 R. S.
MO, 1929) in the board, and the trustees servins until
their successors were duly elected and quelified (3ec-
tion 7093 R. S. Mo. 1929), . he question would then erise
which of the¢ five trustees was to continue in office
inasmuch .8 Section 7141 1., S, 1929, provides that the
duly qualified persons receiving the highest number of
votes shaell be cdeclered duly electcd trustee:

"The election shall be kept open from
seven o'cloek in Lie forenmoon until =ix o'clock:
in the efternoon. After the electi: n is closed,
the judges shell exemine the bellots, end the
duly qualified persons who shall haeveé received
the hi 1est number of votes shell be declared
duly e ected trustees,"
The judges of electicn could only declare the
duly "quelified"™ persons receiving t .+ highest number of
voles ¢s duly elccted trustees. Does thelr mistake, al-
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thou:h no f:ult o thelr own, econtrol the results of the
election?
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20 C. J. Section 262 page 204 provides that:

"Tnasmuch &s he duties of the canvassing
boards, except as to determiniig the genulne-
ness of the returns, are generally regerded
a8 merely ministerisl, the omissions or mis-
tekes of such boerds can have no controlling
influence on the clection."

Seeticn 7096 R. S. ko. 1929, provides Lhat:

"The board of trustees shell Jjudge of
the qualifications, elections and returns of
their own members, ond determine contested
electicis; * * * »

From th: for gol:g we cre of the opinion that
thie board of trustees having dete mined t st one of the
five members recelving tie lergest number of votes wes
not qualified, tie boerd mey then select the qualified
candidete recelving the next largest number of votes
as one of th: five duly eleccted trustees.

Respeetfull;r submitted,

VAX WASSTR AN
Assistent Attorney General.
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O.—d
(Acting) Attorney General
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